



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY, )  
)  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellant, ) **No. 528, 2015**  
)  
v. ) Court Below—Superior Court  
) of the State of Delaware in and  
) for New Castle County  
RALPH ALLAN CEPEC and SANDRA )  
FAYE CEPEC, )  
) **N15C-02-184 ASB**  
Plaintiffs Below, )  
Appellees. )  
)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND  
REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL:

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

Kathaleen St. J. McCormick (No. 4579)  
Nicholas J. Rohrer (No. 5381)  
Julia B. Ripple (No. 6070)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 571-6738

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, The  
Chamber of Commerce of the United  
States of America*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Delaware May Not Subject Foreign Corporations To General Jurisdiction Based Solely On Their Registration To Do Business.....	4
A. <i>Daimler</i> bars the assertion of general jurisdiction over a corporation that merely “does business” within a state. ....	6
B. Delaware law does not require foreign corporations to consent to general jurisdiction as a condition of registering to do business.....	7
C. The Due Process Clause forbids states from requiring foreign corporations to consent to general personal jurisdiction. ....	10
1. Requiring a foreign corporation to consent to general jurisdiction in order to do business violates the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.....	10
2. U.S. Supreme Court decisions permitting general jurisdiction based on registration and appointment of an agent are no longer good law.....	12
II. Upholding The Superior Court’s Decision Would Harm Delaware Companies.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 549 (D. Del. 2014).....	7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	2, 7, 15
<i>Cepec v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. N15C-02-184 ASB (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2015) .....	5
<i>Chatwal Hotels &amp; Resorts LLC v. Dollywood Co.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	2, 10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	2
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	15
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	10
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Keeley v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3999488 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2015).....	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	11
<i>Mullen v. Acad. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 705 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat’l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964).....	10
<i>Neeley v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1456984 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 30, 2015).....	7
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining &amp; Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	12, 13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	12, 13
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	6
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	11
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	13
<i>Siemer v. Learjet Acq. Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viko v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2230919 (D. Vt. July 24, 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8, 9, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 Del. Code Ann. § 371(b).....	8, 10
8 Del. Code Ann. § 371(b)(2) .....	8, 9
8 Del. Code Ann. § 376.....	8, 9, 10
8 Del. Code Ann. § 376(a).....	8, 9
8 Del. Code Ann. § 382.....	9
8 Del. Code Ann. § 382(a).....	9
1887 Tex. Gen. Laws, pp. 116-17.....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988).....	13
Del. Div. of Corps., <i>2013 Annual Report 2</i> (2014), <a href="http://corp.delaware.gov/Corporations_2013%20Annual%20Report.pdf">http://corp.delaware.gov/ Corporations_2013%20Annual%20Report.pdf</a> .....	14
Del. Div. of Corps., <i>Why Corporations Choose Delaware</i> (2007) .....	14
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015).....	7, 14
